rates for New CellStar Asia and the Company�s U.S. Federal income tax rate, as the rates for the Company�s Greater China Operations
have historically been lower than the Company�s U.S. Federal income tax rate.

As noted above, the Company has provided for U.S. Federal income taxes on the undistributed earnings of certain of its international
subsidiaries because the earnings are no longer considered to be reinvested indefinitely. When the CellStar Asia Transaction occurs, the U.S.
Federal income taxes on the undistributed earnings of the Greater China Operations will become payable. The Company, however, has
significant deferred tax assets, primarily tax loss carryforwards. The Company will utilize a significant portion of the deferred tax assets to offset
the income taxes payable on the undistributed earnings and any gain on the CellStar Asia Transaction.

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PRER14A

50

27

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PRER14A

51

CellStar Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of February 28, 2003

(in thousands)

CellStar

Historical

Greater China

Historical (a)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Results

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,349 (20,863) 111,908(b) 91,045 124,394
Restricted cash 19,906 (19,706) �  (19,706) 200
Accounts receivable, net 181,704 (73,024) �  (73,024) 108,680
Accounts receivable, intercompany �  (33,589) 33,589(c) �  �
Inventories 185,061 (90,936) �  (90,936) 94,125
Deferred income taxes 32,332 (6,126) (21,050)(d) (27,176) 5,156
Prepaid expenses 18,815 (2,143) �  (2,143) 16,672

Total current assets 471,167 (246,387) 124,447 (121,940) 349,227

Property, plant & equipment 17,810 (7,328) �  (7,328) 10,482
Goodwill, net �  �  �  �  �
Deferred income tax assets 20,231 �  (20,231)(d) (20,231) �
Investment in subsidiary �  (5,682) 5,682(e) �  �
Investment in New CellStar Asia �  �  44,167(f) 44,167 44,167
Other assets 10,179 (6,090) (3,448)(g) (9,538) 641

Total assets $ 519,387 (265,487) 150,617 (114,870) 404,517

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Notes payable $ 78,907 (47,617) �  (47,617) 31,290
Accounts payable 171,062 (16,137) �  (16,137) 154,925
Accounts payable � intercompany �  (29,299) 29,299(c) �  �
Accrued expenses 28,002 (10,789) �  (10,789) 17,213
Income taxes payable 3,428 (5,427) �  (5,427) (1,999)
Deferred income tax liabilities 45,047 �  (41,281)(d) (41,281) 3,766

Total current liabilities 326,446 (109,269) (11,982) (121,251) 205,195
12% senior subordinated notes 12,374 �  �  �  12,374
Other long-term liabilities 4,264 �  �  �  4,264

Total liabilities 343,084 (109,269) (11,982) (121,251) 221,833

Common stock 204 (1) 1(h) �  204
Additional paid in capital 123,392 �  �  �  123,392
Cumulative translation adjustment (15,657) 976 �  976 (14,681)
Retained earnings 68,364 (157,193) 162,598(i) 5,405 73,769

176,303 (156,218) 162,599 6,381 182,684

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PRER14A

52

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 519,387 (265,487) 150,617 (114,870) 404,517

(a) Reflects historical financial information of the Greater China Operations in the consolidated financial statements.
(b) Reflects net proceeds from the CellStar Asia Transaction calculated as follows (dollars in thousands):
Gross proceeds $ 125,000
Less transaction costs, net of amount in other assets in the historical balance sheet at February 28, 2003 (5,777)
Less compensation expense�success bonus to Mr. Horng (2,500)
Less income taxes paid (4,815)

$ 111,908

28

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PRER14A

53

(c) Reflects elimination of intercompany balances.
(d) Reflects utilization of deferred tax assets (primarily tax loss carryforwards) as a result of CellStar Asia Transaction.

[…]

Gain on 50% sold 42,164

Compensation expense�success bonus to Mr. Horng (2,500)

Equity in loss of the Greater China Operations relating to 20% to be owned
by ManCo as part of the CellStar Asia Transaction (29,444)

Gain on the CellStar Asia Transaction before income taxes 10,220

Current income tax expense * 46,096
Deferred income tax benefit * (41,281)

Total income tax expense 4,815

Gain on the CellStar Asia Transaction, net of taxes $ 5,405

* As a result of the CellStar Asia Transaction, the Company is required to pay U.S. Federal income tax on the undistributed earnings of
the Greater China Operations. The Company has recognized U.S. Federal Income tax expense on the undistributed earnings for
financial statement purposes. The Company, however, has significant deferred tax assets, primarily tax loss carryforwards, which are
utilized as a result of the CellStar Asia Transaction and thus the cash paid for U.S. Federal income taxes on the CellStar Asia
Transaction is significantly reduced.

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PRER14A

54

29

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PRER14A

55

CellStar Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended February 28, 2003

(in thousands, except share data)

CellStar
Historical

Greater China
Historical (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Revenues $ 507,083 (206,692) �  (206,692) 300,391
Cost of sales 479,758 (193,053) �  (193,053) 286,705

Gross profit 27,325 (13,639) �  (13,639) 13,686
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 25,149 (4,967) �  (4,967) 20,182
Impairment of assets 763 �  �  �  763

Operating income (loss) 1,413 (8,672) �  (8,672) (7,259)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (1,371) 539 �  539 (832)
Intercompany interest �  (268) 268 (b) �  �
Equity in income (loss) of affiliated companies, net �  �  2,036 (c) 2,036 2,036
Corporate allocation �  1,556 (1,556)(d) �  �
Other, net 646 (126) �  (126) 520

Total other income (expense) (725) 1,701 748 2,449 1,724

Income (loss) before income taxes and cumulative
effect of change in accounting principle, net of tax 688 (6,971) 748 (6,223) (5,535)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 341 (1,389) (1,248)(e) (2,637) (2,296)

Income (loss) before cumulative effect of a change in
accounting principle, net of tax $ 347 (5,582) 1,996 (3,586) (3,239)

Income (loss) per share before cumulative effect of a
change in accounting principle, net of tax
Basic $ 0.02 (0.16)
Diluted 0.02 (0.16)

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,354 20,354
Diluted 20,438 20,354

(a) Reflects historical financial information of the Greater China Operations in the consolidated financial statements.
(b) Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest on intercompany loans.

30

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PRER14A

56

(c) Reflects equity in earnings of New CellStar Asia calculated as follows (dollars in thousands):

Greater China Operations historical income per above: $ 5,582
Adjustments for intercompany activity:
Corporate allocation 1,556
Intercompany interest (268)
Income tax effect of intercompany adjustments (84)

Adjusted income 6,786

Ownership interest in New CellStar Asia 30%

Equity in income (loss) of affiliated companies, net $ 2,036

(d) Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

(e) Reflects the income tax effect of the above adjustments.

31

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PRER14A

57

CellStar Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended November 30, 2002

(in thousands, except share data)

CellStar
Historical

Greater China
Historical (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Results

Revenues $ 2,196,614 (950,870) �  (950,870) 1,245,744
Cost of sales 2,065,806 (898,193) �  (898,193) 1,167,613

Gross profit 130,808 (52,677) �  (52,677) 78,131

Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 112,652 (19,665) �  (19,665) 92,987
Impairment of assets 3,655 �  �  �  3,655
Severance and exit charges 2,566 �  �  �  2,566

Operating income (loss) 11,935 (33,012) �  (33,012) (21,077)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (7,564) 2,340 �  2,340 (5,224)
Intercompany interest �  (1,228) 1,228(b) �  �
Equity in income of affiliated companies, net �  �  8,406(c) 8,406 8,406
Impairment of investment (125) �  �  �  (125)
Corporate allocation �  8,888 (8,888)(d) �
Other, net 1,947 (593) �  (593) 1,354

Total other income (expense) (5,742) 9,407 746 10,153 4,411

Income (loss) before income taxes 6,193 (23,605) 746 (22,859) (16,666)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 47,131 (2,985) (6,617)(e) (9,602) 37,529

Income (loss) before extraordinary item $ (40,938) (20,620) 7,363 (13,257) (54,195)

Income (loss) per share before extraordinary item:
Basic $ (3.34) (4.42)
Diluted $ (3.34) (4.42)

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 12,268 12,268
Diluted 12,268 12,268

(a) Reflects historical financial information of the Greater China Operations in the consolidated financial statements.
(b) Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest on intercompany loans.

32

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form PRER14A

58

(c) Reflects equity in earnings of New CellStar Asia calculated as follows (dollars in thousands):

Greater China Operations historical income per above: $ 20,620
Adjustments for intercompany activity: